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SOUTHKOREA 5018

METHODOLOGY

On behalf of the Varkey Foundation, Ipsos MORI interviewed 27,380
parents across 29 countries using an online survey via the Ipsos
Online Panel system* between the 8th December 2017 and 15th
January 2018. These countries were:

Argentina Japan United Kingdom
India Spain Finland
Singapore China Peru

Australia Kenya** United States
Indonesia Turkey France

South Africa Colombia Poland

Brazil Malaysia Vietham

Italy Uganda** Germany

South Korea Estonia** Russia

Canada Mexico

® 1,000 parents took part in South Korea. Results contain\

1,000 interviews from all other countries except Estonia
(500), Kenya (501) and Uganda (371).

® Data has been weighted by age, gender and region of child
and corrected for gender of parent.

® As such, the survey is representative of parents of children
aged 4-18 in education, based on these characteristics,
with equal views from mothers and fathers.

® All countries contribute equally to the total global
average. Data has not been adjusted for the relative size of
population.

® The survey was conducted online. For countries where
internet penetration is low (such as India, Uganda, Kenya,
Peru and Indonesia), it is important to note that the data is
representative of the urban online population, which tends
to be better educated and financially better off.
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FINDINGS
SOUTH KOREA 2018 B % rating quality as 'fairly poor'/'very poor B % rating quality as 'fairly good'/'very good' PISA

2015*
Kenya 2% 1N 92% N/A
United States 3% NI 91% 496
How would you rate the India 5% I 37% N/A
quality of teaching at your . Est((j)nia 3% :_ 87% 534
o United Kingdom 4% HIN". 87% 509
child’s current school? Finland 39 I 7% sa1
Australia 5% HI 36% 510
Indonesia 1% | 36% 403
(o)
Less than half (43%) of South Brazil 4% M 559 401
Korean parents think the quality South Africa 5% I 34% N/A
of teaching at their child’s school Canada 5% N 34% 528
is fairly good or very good, Argentina 4% W 84% 475
sianificantly lower than in an Colombia 1% I 83% 416
g y y Singapore 3% NI 30% 556
other country polled. Uganda 14% I 50% N/A
*Mean science score in PISA Science 2015 Spam 3% l_ 79% 493
Countries/economies with a mean performance/share of top China 2% I_ 78% N/A
ormers above the OECD average countrie/econories wit ]
Pere esliaareoofe I(J;V\‘;e achieveisebZﬁ)?thz: éEeCSDeac\?erca)geeS e ltaly 6% - 78% =l
, o GLOBAL AVERAGE 5% HIN 73% N/A
Countries/economies with a mean performance/share of top
performers/share of low achievers not significantly different from France 5% ._ 78% 495
. | (he OFCD average Vietnam 2% |1, 7% 525
I T Mexico 2% I 75 s
share of low achievers above the OECD average Poland 8% I /5% 501
Malaysia 5% I 75% N/A
Peru 2% | 75% 397
GLOBAL Turkey 6% I 72% 425
Japan 7% N 61% 538
Germany 8% NN 57% 509

Russia 8% I 43% 487

PARENTS’ SU R\/EY | South Korea 5% I 43% 516 |

" VARKEY Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
) .ﬁgﬂ"j‘"?" conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
haragunag deve Heomat ecdustion




FINDINGS
SOUTH KOREA 2018 B % rating quality as 'fairly poor'/'very poor' B % rating quality as 'fairly good'/'very good'

Finland 3% NI 90%
Estonia 4% HIN. 78%
Singapore 5% I 73%
How would you rate the Canada 129 I 69
quality of free to attend . Australla 13% I 69%
United Kingdom 10% I 68%
government-funded United States 17% I 62%
. China 9% I 58%
schools in your country? Indonesia 107 I 56%
Malaysia 16% NN 55%
Kenya 24% NG 51%
Poland 18% NN 51%
Even fewer parents (33%) rated Vietlnzm 14% N 47%
: ndia 34% I . 47%
the quality of free to attend GLOBAL AVERAGE 24% I 5%
schools in South Korea as Spain 23% I 39%
France 30% I N 39%
good. Japan 159 I 36%
Argentina 34% I N 34%
ltaly 31% I N 34%
[ South Korea 12% I 33% |
Germany 24% NN N 30%
Colombia 28% NN 30%
Brazil 51% NN . 28%
Russia 28% NN 27%
South Africa 54% NN 25%
GLOBAL Turkey 36% I N 2%
Uganda 66% NN . 20%
PARENTS’ SU R\/EY Mexico 35% I N 18%
Peru 38% I 14%
S35 VARKEY Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th
™ FOUNDATION January 2018.
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SOUTH KOREA 581

® % who got first choice out of multiple options ® % who did not get first choice out of multiple options
® % who had only one option ® % don't know

. . e 7e% | 12% | 10% %]
Which of the following United Kingclorn | S S 7 I V.7 73
statements best describes Peru 7S S 7 S 73 7
: India Y 7 E | W 17

your experience of Spain Y -7 S -7 N 77 7
hoosi hild" Australia Y 5 27 N 1717 N T A 17

choosing your child’s . 66% | 12% | 20% %]
” Indonesia (- O A A 7

current school? Malaysia I -7 F T/ N 7R 7
South Africa | 7 s - N A
Poland Y 5 7 N 7 N 7 17

o for th 5 e e0% . % es% %
ne reason for this may be Kenya I -7 -7 N 57 L7

because only 42% of South Singapore 7 O A A 7
Koreans reported they had a China 25% o]
hoice of schools and ot thei GLOBAL AVERAGE I 27 O 7 ¥ 7 17
Calelids RIrEda ol Eintel glets U Sdedle s [ 17% | 23% ____ R%
first choice for their child. This is Gl 55 [ 29% | 15% [ 0% |
lower than any other country CoIIEomb!a I 17 -7 7 Y 7.
5 stonia I Y7 7 I Y 7 7

surveyed apart from Japan (29%). Germany I 77 N | 7 Y ¥ 7 7
However, this pessimism is at Uganda I 7 7 N 7 7]
dds with the country’s PISA Canada I {7 573 A ¥ 17 17
Finland I\ T 7 7 I 7 N7

of T1th out of 70 mes 4% 4% 7% 1%
' e 4% 28% 3% 1%

United States I 7 Y 7 7

GLOBAL
PARENTS SURVEY
Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,

y&mon conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.




SOUTH KOREA 581

Which of the following,
if any, were the most
important factors when
choosing your child’s
current school?

More than half (52%) of
parents say a happy
environment for children is
among the most important
factors when choosing a
school — higher than any
other country surveyed.
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Indonesia gave an answer of ‘don't know’

Top 6 categories most often chosen as 15,2"d or 3" choice globally

= Quality of ® Location or m A happy = Academic record/ = School ethos = Quality of
teachers distance environment exam results (the values facilities
from home for children... of the school and culture)

SN 69% | . 58% | 36% [ il il 16% |
United States |- L7 T/ T7 S - 179 39% T 26% I
Vietnam  |INT 77 S - 717 S T 79 124 % 12% Y | T
lel 57% | 54% | 26% [l 30%
GG 54% | 58% | _36% [l A 21%
Germany |INEEY 7S Y 7 T 79 23% N 33% AT
GOl 54% | 31% | 25% iUl U 18% |
el 52% | 55% | _34% [ I3/l i 28% |
G:LEERN 51% | 52% | _38% [ cib/0 i LA 23% |
IBLGA 51% | 34% | _30% [ EU 2 [ A 17%
Brazil T 7 Y v 17 S W T 73 2290 123% T
India Y7 117 T T79 339 24% Y T
Argentina [T Y V7 S 1 779 N28% N 30% i
eIl 45% | 63% | 32% D ryl 0 P 28%
PUNICIE 45% | 44% | 40% LA A 31% |
CINOL 7\ Nel,  45% | 45% | 30% | oo | i | 25%
South Africa I 7S Y17 S - 7173 36 %N 30% T .
VRNl plelelol i 43% | 51% | 49% [ il P 20%
WVEIEWVSERE 43% | 50% | _30% [l L 27%
Singapore YN Y 7 S TS 0% N 30% .
@ellelyldI 41% | 36% | 19% [ crl i AV 22% |
SV 40% | 36% | 17% | rria B V] 22%

Mexico IEEEYZ7NNN Y 73N N7 26% 1 121%  IFZT7AE
Estonia  IEY7 SN I 17 Y S T7 N 17% 0 33% 3
IafefolSSEMM 36% | 30% | 19% WEVARNEYSN — 31% |

South Korea IENELT73NN DT 7 717 209 N 119%  r T
Finland  IPTT75 I 5 7 779 16% 21%  FX17AE
Uganda IFIT7SEENNFY 7S KPA7A N25% 00 13% KA
CIVERE 24% | 24% | 19% Ly 72 L7 16%

IETEIM 19% | 56% | 48% LA I 28% |
NB: 30% of parents from Uganda and from Base: All parents who had more than one school from which to choose (20072). Research commissioned

by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.



SOUTH KOREA 31\8‘?(385 H % not well H % well PISA

2015*
India 11% . 38% N/A
Indonesia 7% N 86% N/A
: Finland 15% NN 78% 531
How well, if at all, do you United States 15% I 6% 46
: S China 23% . 72% 518
think your child’s school Kenya 26% I N % /A
. . Vietnam 28% I 70% 525
is preparing them for the Singapore 249 I 657 s56
future world of 2030 and Malaysia 27% N 69% N/A
South Africa 29% I 69% N/A
beyond? Australia 23% I 653% 510
United Kingdom 21% I 67% 509
Colombia 30% I 67% 416
More than half (52%) Say Estonia 24% __ 67% 534
their child's school is not Merco 5156 I S s i
preparing them well the world Brazil 32% I R, 655% 401
of 2030 and beyond, the most Argentina 31% N . 65% 475
GLOBAL AVERAGE 30% I 64 % N/A
of any country surveyed. Pery 34 I R ¢ 397
Uganda 37% I 62% N/A
Canada 31% I 61% 528
Turkey 38% NN " 59% 425
Germany 36% I 57% 509
Italy 43% I . 52% 481
Poland 41% NN . 51% N/A
GLOBAL Japan 259 I 5 =
France 44% I 47% 495
PARENTS! SU R\/EY Russia 47% I D 46% 487

| South Korea 52% I e 37% 516 |
B VARKEY Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
|~ FOLUNDATION conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.



SOUTH KOREA 31\81'\%5 B % pessimistic B % optimistic

Peru 3% NI 83%
Kenya 14% I 1%
. . . Indonesia 8% NI 79%
Taking everything into Colombia 6% I 7%
consideration' how MeXICO 4% ._ 76%
- D Finland 4% HI—_— 73%
optimistic or pessimistic Brazil 11% I 71%
S Argentina 9% NN 70%
are you about your child’s India 179 I 70%
United States 8% NN 68%
futare? —————— Vietnam 8% I 65
Estonia 10% NN 66%
- China 7% N 66%
Only 35% are optimistic about Uganda 16% I 4%
their child’s future in general, CRUSja 1131"/; =_6gj/%
anada b I 62%
far below the global average of GLOBAL AVERAGE 13% I 60%
60%. Australia 13% I 59%
South Africa 22% I —_— 57%
United Kingdom 13% I 57%
Malaysia 21% I 55%
Poland 12% N 52%
Turkey 22% I 49%
Singapore 17% N 47%
Spain 15% [ 41%
Italy 19% NN 39%
GLOBAL Germany 12% I 5%
[ South Korea 12% IR 35% |
PARENTS! SU R\/EY France 23% __ 31%
Japan 14% NN 23%
SB VARKEY Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
|~ FOLUNDATION conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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SOUTHKOREA 5018

What, if any of the
following, causes you the

most anxiety about your

More than a third (35%) of
parents list discrimination and
inequality as among their top
three concerns about their child’s
future, the highest of any country

surveyed.

More than a quarter (28%) of
South Korean parents list inability
to keep pace with technology as
among their top three anxieties
their child’s future, higher
STV O TR ST COMREAASHIRVEVECH

GLOBAL
PARENTS SURVEY
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Top 7 categories most often chosen as 15t,2"d or 34 choice globally including 10t most often chosen as 1,

m Getting a job and = Money and
the cost of living

having a
successful career

France
Singapore
Canada
Spain

South Africa
Russia

Italy

United Kingdom
Australia
China
Argentina
Mexico
GLOBAL AVERAGE
Malaysia
Vietnam
Uganda
Brazil
Estonia
Germany
United States
Colombia
India

Kenya
Finland
Turkey
Poland
South Korea

/

H Ability to keep :
pace with
technology

2" or 3rd choice globally (‘ability to keep pace with technology’)

= Crime and
staying safe

" Health/disease m Discrimination = Terrorism
and inequality ~ and conflict

I Peer pressure
and attitudes
towards drinking,
drugs and sex

| 37% [ 32% | 21% [NFFUANNNINTTANNN 18% [PIVANN0%!
mmm——m-

Peru
Japan
Indonesia

NB: 30% of parents from Indonesia gave an answer of ‘don’t know'

-cn_-m—-m--—'m-m
[ 24% | 229% | 230 it/ A B 18% BEVA 17% |

Base: All parents (27380). Research commissioned by the Varkey Foundation,
conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.



SOUTH KOREA 3\8;%5 % selecting as 15t/2"d/3"d choice

® Greater focus on the = A more relevant and ® Greater focus on I Greater focus on " Greater international
new type of careers, up to date curriculum preparing them to non-traditional or outlook
jobs and skills needed that keeps pace with use new and 'softer' skills
for the future change emerging technology

Which of the following, if any, [ South Korea T S R S R TR aas ]
are the most important areas South Africa I A D A A 4%
, o Australia Y7 N T S I Y S S © [ 2E
where you think your child’s Canada S/ NS - S 7 Y T 28 %
: United States 7 A7 S N 77 ST A3 o
school should be doing more to United Kingdom X 7 7 S 7 1, 31 %
better prepare your child for the Germany 7 5 7 7 I T se %
Kenya T Y7 N7 N Y7 - - 2 2%
world of 2030 and beyond? France 7S S S - T T [ SA
Singapore TS/ T TS S S A G
India I N T S N T S A 6
Russia TS I 27 I 77 S T\ S S 1S
italy T N7 R A S T S 2
Estonia I 57 -7 T 7 S - 3 7%
Argentina ST N -7 R TS S 7 A
Spain L7 Y R 7S R 7 7 e

the new types of careers, jobs and skills
needed for the future as among the top
three areas in which their school needs

to improve to prepare their child for VOEQGER  51% [ 40% | 52% | 200 LA

2030 and beyond. Whereas 67% want to Malaysia | IEEETVT7 S 7 X7 T T e a9
see a more up to date curriculum that WLEa 49% | 50% | ____57% | adop LT

VCEOEIGE 48% | 500 | __370% __|Eoot I [ 7
SEI:N 48% | 54% | 280 [ 440 I
G LN  47% | 44% | ____51% | egos
Gl 47% | 49% | 46% [ 300 Pl
Finland YT O -7 YV U7 T ae e

keeps pace with change.

EON 43% | 50% | ___46% [ 3000 ] A
G LO BAL Colombia  IEENZEL7 S Y 7 S Y U7 3%
OGOl 42% | 50% | ____47% ____[S00 [ T3
! ___40% | 56% | ___53% | 50% [y
PARENTS SURVEY ndonets EEESTRBETRET 1% |

¥ :"i }f&%ﬂ(‘o” NB: 54% of parents from Indonesia who Base: Parents who feel their child is underprepared for the world of 2030 and beyond (9758). Research commissioned

B e g et felt unprepared selected ‘don‘t know’ by the Varkey Foundation, conducted by Ipsos MORI between 8th December 2017 - 15th January 2018.
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